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5 Attorneys for PLAINTIFF ROSA GUTIERREZ, 
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated 
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7 SUPERIOR COURT Of' Til E STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

9 
ROSA GUTIERREZ, an individual , on behalf 

10 of herself and all others similarly situated, 

11 PLAINTIFf<, 

12 v. 

13 GOOGLE, INC., a corporation of Delaware; 
and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, 

14 
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22 
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24 
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26 

27 
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DEFENDANTS. 

CASE NO.: 1 1 5 C V 2 7 7 1 4 

CLASS ACTION 

COMPLAINT: 

1. Failure to Provide Required Meal Periods 
2. Failure to Provide Required Rest Periods 
1. Failure to Pay Overtime Wages 
4. Failure to Pay Minimum Wages 
5. Failure to Timely Pay Wages During 

Employment 
6. Fai lure to Pay All Wages Due to 

Discharged and Quitting Employees 
7. Failure to Maintain Required Records 
8. Failure to Furnish Accurate, Itemized 

Wage Statements 
9. Failure to Indemnify Employees for 

Necessary Expenditures Incurred in the 
Discharge ofDuties 

10. U nfair and Unlawful Business Practices 

REPRESENTATIVE ACTION 

I I. Penalties under the California Labor Code 
Ptivate Attorneys General Act., as 
reprcscntati vc action 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 



PLAINTIFf ROSA GUTIERREZ ("PLAINTIFF"), an individual, demanding a jury trit1l , on 

2 behalf ofherscl f" and all other persons similarly si tuated , hereby alleges as follows : 

3 .JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

4 1. The Superior Court of the State of Califomia has jurisdiction in this matter because 

5 PLAINTIFF is a citizen and resident ofthe State of California GOOC1LE, TNC. , a Delaware 

6 corporation; and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive (collectively, " DEFENDANTS") are citizens and 

7 residents or, and/or regularly conduct business in, California. Further, no federal question is at issue 

8 because the claims are based solely on California law. 

9 2. V cnue is proper in this judicial district and the County of Santa Clara, Califomia 

l 0 because PL/\ INTIFF, and other persons similarly situated, performed work for DEFENDANTS in 

11 the County of Santa Clara and many of DEFENDANTS ' unlawful actions and omissions, set forth 

12 herein, occurred in the County of Santa Clara. 

13 

14 3. 

PLAINTIFF 

PLAINTIFF is a citizen and resilient of the State of California who, at times material 

15 to this complainl, was employed by DEFUNDJ\NTS. 

16 4. PLAINTIFF, on behalf of herself and other similarly situated current and fonner non-

17 exempt employees of DEfE DANTS in the State of California at any timt: during the iour (4) years 

18 preceding the tiling of this action, and continuing while this action is pending, brings this dass action 

19 to recover, among other thi11gs, wages and penalties from unpaiu wages earned and due, including but 

20 not limited to unpaid and illega lly calculated overtime compensation, illegal meal and rest period 

21 policies, tailurc to pay all wages due to discharged or quitting employees, failure to maintain required 

22 records, failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements, failure to indemnify employees for 

23 necessary <.:xpenclitures ami/or losses incurreu in discharging their duties, and interest, attorneys ' tees , 

24 costs, and expenses . 

25 ."i. PLAINTIJ ·F brings this action on behulfofhersc lfallu the following si milarly situated 

26 class of individunls (''CL/\SS MtMBERS" ): all current and Conner non-exempt employees of 

27 DEFENDANTS in the State of California at any time within the period beginning four (4) years prior 

28 
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to the tiling of this action, and ending at the time this action settles or proceeds to final judgment 

2 ("CLASS PERIOD"). PLAINTIFF reserves the right to name additional class representatives. 

3 DEFENDANTS 

4 G. PLAINTJPF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT 

5 GOOGLE, INC. is, and at all times relevant hereto was, a corporation organized and existing under 

6 the laws of the State of Delaware. PLAIN TIFF is further infom1ed and bel ievcs, and thereon alleges, 

7 that DEFENDANT GOOGLE, INC. is authmized to conduct business in the State ofCalifomia, and 

8 does conduct business in the State of California. Specifically, upon infonnation and belicC 

9 DEFENDANT GOOGLE, INC. maintains offices and conducts business in the County of Santa 

1 0 Clara, State of California. 

11 7. The true names and capacities ofDOES I tlu·ough 100, inclusive, are unknown to 

12 PLAINTIFF at this time, and PLAINTIFF therefore sues such defendants under fictitious names. 

13 PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each defendant designated as a DOE 

14 is in some manner highly r~sponsible for the occurrences alleged herein , and that P LA TNTIFF and 

15 CLASS MEMBERS' injuries and damages, as alleged herein, were proximately caused by the 

1 C1 conduct of such DOE DEfENDANTS. PLAINTIFf will seek leave of the cotnt to amend this 

17 complaint to allege the true names and capac.;ities of suc.;h DOE DEfENDANTS when ascertained. 

18 8. At all relevant times herein, DEFENDANTS were the joint employers of PLAINTIFF 

19 and CLASS MEMBERS. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all tim~s 

20 material to this complaint DEFENDANTS were the alt~r egos, divi sions , affiliales, integrated 

21 entc11)ris~s,joint employers, subsidiaries , parents, principals, related entities, co-conspirators, 

22 authorized agents, partners, joint venturers, and/or guarantors, actual or ostensible, of each other. 

21 Each defendant was completely dominated by his, IH.:r, or its co-defendant, and each was the alter ego 

24 0 r the other. 

25 9. At all relevant times herein , PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS were employed by 

26 DEFENDANTS under employment agreements that were partl y written , partly oral, and partly 

27 implied. In perpetrating the acts and omissions alleged herein , DEFENDANTS, and each ofthern , 

n acted pursuant to, and in furtherance ot~ their policies and practices of not paying PLATNTTI :F and 

, 
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CLASS MEMBERS all wages earned and due, through methods and schemes which include, but are 

2 not limited to, failing to pay overtime prcmiLtm:;; failing to prov ide rc~t ami meal periods; fltiling to 

3 properly maintain records; failing to provide accurate itemized statements for each pay period; failin g 

4 to properly compensate PLAI TIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for necessary expenditures; and 

5 requiring, pennitting or suffering the employees to work off the clock, in violation of the Califomia 

6 Labor Code (" Labor Code") and the applicable Industri al Welfare Commission ("1WC") lWC Wage 

7 Order. 

8 10. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each and every one of 

9 the acts and omissions alleged herein were performed by, and/or attributable to, all DEFENDANTS , 

10 each acting as agents and/or employees, and/or under the direction and control of, each of the other 

11 DEFENDANTS, and that said acts and failures to act were wi thin the course and scope of said 

12 agtmcy, employment anll/or direction and control. 

13 ll. As a direct and proximal~ result of the unlawful a<.:tions of DEFENDANT S, 

14 PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have suffered, and continue to suffer, from loss of earnings in 

15 amounts as yet unascertained, hut subject to proofal trial, and within the jurisdiction ofthis Court. 

16 

17 

1 R 

12. 

CLASS ACTION ALLRGATlONS 

This action is appropriately suited for n <.:lass action because: 

A. The potenti 3l class is a signifi<.:ant number. Joinder of all current and totmcr 

19 employees individually would be impractical. 

20 B. Thi s nct iun involves cornmon question:; ot'law and fact to the potential class 

21 because the action focu ses on the D Ef.ENDANTS ' systematic course of illega l payroll practices and 

2 policies, which was applied to all nmcnt and former non-exempt employees of DEJ;ENDANTS in 

23 violation of the Labor Code, IWC Wage Orders, and the California Business and Professions Code 

24 which prohibits unll1ir bus iness practices arising ti·om such violations. 

25 C. The claims of PLAJNTJrr arc typ icnl of the class because DEFENDANTS 

26 suhj~cted all cmrent and t(:lllncr non-exempt employees of DErENDANTS to the identical violations 

27 of the Labor Code, the npplicable IWC Wage Order, and the California Business and Professions 

28 Code. 



D. PLAINTIFF is nble to fairly and adequately protect the interests of all 

2 members ofthc class because it is in his best interests to prosecute the claims alleged herein to obtain 

3 full compensation due to the class for all services rendered and hours worked. 
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CLASS ACTION 
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure lo Provide Required Meal Periods 
[Cal. Labor Cod~'§§ 226.7, 510, 512, 1194, ll97; IWC Wage Order No. 7-2001, & 111 

(Against All DEF~:NDANTS) 

13. PLAINTifF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth , 

the allegations in all preceding raragraphs. 

14. During the CLAS:S PERIOD, as pati of DEFENDANTS' ilkgul payroll policies anll 

practices to deprive their current and former non-exempt employees all wages earned and due, 

DEFENDANTS required, permitted or otherwise sut1cred PLAINTIFF and CLASS Mt:M nERS to 

take less than the 30-minutc meal period, or to work tluough them, and have failed to otherwise 

provide the rcqui.reJ m ea l periods to PLAINT1FP a.nct CLJ\S~ MEMBERS pursuant to Labor Code ~ 

226.7, 512 and lWC Order No. 7-200 1, § 11. 

15. DEFENDANTS further violated Labor Code§§ 22(i.7 and TWC Wage Order No.7-

2001, ~ ll by failing to compensate PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS who were not provided 

with a meal pe1iod, in accordance with the applicahle IWC Wage Order, one additional hour or 

compensation at each employee's regular rate of pay for each workday that a meal period was not 

provided. 

16. DEl'"ENDJ\NTS tl1rther violated LuborC:ocle ~~ 226.7, 510, 1194, 1197, and IWC 

Wage Order No. 7-2001 by failin g to compensate PLAfNTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for all hours 

worked during their meal periods. 

17. As a proximate result of the al(Jrcmentioned violations, PLAINTTFr and CLASS 

MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial , and seek all wages earned 

and due , interest, penalties , attorneys· fees, expenses, and costs of suit. 

II 
27 // 

II 
28 II 



2 

3 

4 lR. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Provide Required Rest Periods 

!Cal. Labor Code~§ 226.7, 512; lWC Wage Order No. 7-2001, ~ l2J 
(Against All DEFENDANTS) 

PLAINTl FF incorporates herein by spec1 fie reference, as though fully set forth, 

5 the allegation::; in all preceding paragraphs. 

6 1 t). At all times relevant herein, as part of DEFENDANTS' illegal payroll policies and 

7 practices to deprive their current and former non-exempt employees all wages earned and due, 

R DEFENDANTS failed to provide rest periods to PI .AlNTIFf and CLASS MEMBERS as required 

9 under Lahor Code~& 22G.7 and 512, and IWC Wage Order No. 7-2001, § 12. 

10 20. DEFENDA TS further violated Labor Code § 226.7 and lWC Wage Order No.7-

11 2001, § 12 by failing to pay PLAINTIFF and CLASS M EM BERS who were not provided with a rest 

12 period, in accordance with the applicable IWC Wage Order, one :1dditional hour of compensation at 

13 each employee's regular rate of pay for each workday that a rest period WCIS not provided. 

14 21. As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, PLA1NTTrF and CLASS 

1 s MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial, and seek all wages earned 

16 and due, intcre~t, penalties, attomeys' fees, expenses, and costs of suit. 

17 

18 

1tf 

20 

21 

22 

22. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Pay Overtime Wages 

!Cal. Labor Code§§ 510, 1194, ll9R; IWC Wage Onl«.!r No. 7-2001, § 31 
(Against All DEFENDANTS) 

PLAINT! FF in<.;orporates ht:rein by specific reference, as though fully set f01th, 

the al legations in all preceding paragmphs. 

23. Pursuant to Labor Code §~ 5 10, 1194, and IWC Wage Order No. 7-2001, § 3, 

23 DEFENDANTS ure required to compensate PLATNTlF.F and CLASS M l ~MBERS for all overtime, 

24 which is calculatecl at one anu one-half(l Y2 ) times the regular rate of pay for all hours worked in 

25 
excess of eight (8) hours per day and/or forty ( 40) hours per week, and for the li.rst eight (8) hours on 

the seventh consecutive workdny, with double time t\.1r all hours worked in excess of twdve (12) 26 

27 
110urs in any workday and for all hours worked in excess of eight (R) hours on the seventh 

28 C'onsecutive day of work in any workweek. 

,. 



24. PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are current and fom1er non-exempt employees 

2 ul DEFENDANTS entitled to the protections of Labor Code ~§ 510, 1194, and IWC Wage Order No. 

3 7-200 I. During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS failed to compensate PLAINTIFF and 

4 CL/\SS MEMBERS for all overtime hours worked as required undt:r the foregoing provisions of the 

S Labor Code and TWC: Wage Order by, among other things: failing to pay overtime at one and one-

6 half(! Y2) or double the regular rate of pay as provided by Labor Code§§ 510, 1194, and IWC Wage 

7 Order No. 7-2001, § 3; requiring, permitting or suffering PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS to 

8 work off the clock; requiring, pem1itting or sulfering PL/\.INTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS to work 

<} through meal and rest breaks; i I legally and inaccurately recording time in which PLAINTIFF and 

I 0 CLASS MEMBERS worked; failing to properly nlilintain PLAINTIFF ' s and CLASS MEMBERS ' 

ll records; failing to provide accurate itemized wage statements to PLA TN TIFF for each pay period; and 

12 other methods to be discovered. 

13 25. ln violation of California law, DEFENDANTS have knowingly and willfully refused 

14 to perform their obligations to compensate PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for all wages eamed 

I5 and all hours worked. As a proximate result, PLA lNTlFF and CLASS MEMBERS have suffered, 

16 and continue to suffer, substantial losses reluted to the us<:: and enjoyment of such wages, lost interest 

17 on such wages, and expenses and attorneys' fees in seeking to compel DEFENDANTS to fully 

1 X perform their obligations under state law, all to their n:spective damages in amounts according to 

19 proof at time of trial , and within the jurisdiction of this Court. 

20 26. DEFhNDANTS ' conduct described herein violates Labor Code§§ 510, 1194, ll9X 

21 and IWC Wage On.ler No. 7-2001, § 3. Therefore, pursuant to Labor Code~~ 200,203 , 226, 558, 

22 1 194, 1197.1, and other applicable provis ions under the Labor Code and IWC Wage Orders, 

23 PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBE RS are cntitlecl to recover the unpaid balance of wages owed to 

24 them by DEFENDANTS , plus interest , penalties, attorneys' fees, expenses, and costs of suit. 

25 ,'/ 
/I 

26 ;/ 

27 II 
II 
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2 

3 

4 27. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Pay Minimum Wages 

!Cal Labor Code§§ 1194, 1197; IWC Wage Order No. 1-2001, § 4] 
(Against All DEFENDANTs) 

PLAINTIFF incmvorates herein by specific reference, as though fully set fo1ih, the 

5 allegations in all preceding paragraphs. 

28. Pursuant to California Labor Code && 1194, 1197, anJ lWC Wage Order No. 1-2001 , 

7 § 4, payment to an employee of less than the applicable minimum wage tor all hours worked in a 

R payroll period is unlawful. 

9 29. During the Cl .ASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS failed to pay PLATNTIF.F and CLASS 

10 MEMBERS minimum wages for all hours worked by, among other things: requiring, ncrrnitting or 

11 suffering PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS to work off the dock; requiring, permitting nr 

12 suffering PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS to work through meal allll rt:st breaks; illegally and 

13 inaccurately recording time in which PLAINTIFf and CTASS MEMBERS worked; failing to 

14 properly maintain PLAINTIFF ' S and CLASS MEMBERS' records; failing to provide accurate 

15 itemized wage statements to PLAINTIFF anJ CLASS MEMBERS for t:aeh pay period; and other 

16 methods to be discovered. 

17 30. DEPENDANTS ' conduct Jescribed herein violates California Labor Code~~ 1194, 

18 1197, and 1 WC Wage Order o. 1-2001, § 4. As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, 

19 PLAlNTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial. 

20 Therefore, pursuant to Califomia I ,abor Code§§ 200, 203, 226, 558, 1194, 1197. 1, and other 

2 1 applicable provisions under the Labor Code and IWC Wage Orders , PLAlNTIFF and CLASS 

22 MEMBERS are entitled to reco ver the unpaid balance of wages owed to them by DEFENDANTS, 

23 plus interest, penalties, attorneys' fees , expenses, and costs of suit. 

24 

25 

26 

27 ll. 

FIFTH CAUSE O.F ACTION 
Failure to Pay Timely Wages During Employment 

lCal. Labor Codes 2041 
(Against All DEFENDANTS) 

PLAl NTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth , 

2 ~ the allegations in all preceding paragraphs . 



32. Pursuant to Califomia Labor Code§ 204, for all labor performed between the 1st and 

2 15th days of any calendar month, DEFF:NDA NTS are required to pay their nonexempt employees 

3 between the 16th and 26
1

h day of the month during which the labor was performed. California Labor 

4 Code § 204 also provides that for all labor pcrfonncd between the 16th and 26111 days of any calendar 

5 month, DEFENDANTS are required to pay their nonexempt employees between the 1st and 1 o rh day 

6 of the following calendar month. In addition, California Labor Code § 204 provides that all wages 

7 earned for labor in excess ofthe normal work period shall be paid no later than the payday of the next 

8 regular payroll period. 

9 33. During the CLASS PERIOD, DEF ENDANTS knowingly and willfully failed to pay 

10 PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS all the wages they earned when due as required by California 

11 Labor Code § 204. 

l2 34. Pursuant to California Lahor Code~ 210, failure to pay the wages of each employee as 

13 provided in California Labor Code § 204 will sub.i cct DEFENDANTS to a civil ptmalty of: (1) one 

14 hundred dollars ($100) for each failure to pay ea<.:h employee for each initial violation; and (2) two 

15 hundred dollars ($200) for each failure to pay each employee, plus twenty-five percent (25%) of the 

16 amount unlawtl.Illy withheld, for each subsequent violation 

17 35. DEFF:NDANTS ' condu<.:l described herein violates California Labor Code§ 204. As 

18 a proximate result ofthe aforementioned violations, PLAfNTII'F and CLASS MEMBERS have been 

19 damaged in an amount according to proof at tri al. Therefore, pursuant to California T .abor Code ~~ 

20 200, 210, 226, 558, 1194, 1197.1, 2699, ancl other applicable provisions under the Labor Code and 

2 1 IWC Wage Orders, PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to recover the unpaid balance 

22 of wages owed to them by DEfENDANTS, plus interest, penalti es, attorneys' fees, expenses, and 

23 costs or ~·mit. 

24 

25 

26 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Pay All Wages Due to Discharged and Quitting Kmployccs 

]Cal. Labor Code§§ 201, 202, 203, 2041 
(Against All DEFENDANTS) 

27 36. PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by spec ifi c reference , as though full y set f01ih, 

28 the allegations in all preceding paragraphs. 



37. Pursuant to Labor Code ~ 201 , 202, 203 , and 204 DeFENDANTS are required to pay 

2 all earned ~mel unpaid wages to an employee who is di scharged. Labor Cotie § 201 mandates that if 

3 an employer discharges an employee, the employee ' s wages accrued and unpaid at the time of 

4 discharge are due and payable immediatel y. 

5 38. FL11ihem1ore, pursuant to Labor Code § 202, DEFENDANTS are required to pay all 

6 accrued wages due to an employee no later than 72 hours after the employee quits his or her 

7 employment, unless the employee provided 72 hours previous notice of his or her intention to quit, in 

8 which case the employ~e is entitled to his or wages at the time of guitting. 

9 39. Labor Code ~ 203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay, in accordance 

I 0 with Labor Code ~~ 201 and 202, any wages of an employee who is discharged or who guits, the 

11 employer is liabl~ for waiting time penalties in the fom1 of continued compensation to the employee 

12 at the same rate f'or up to 30 workdays . 

13 40. During the CLASS PERTOD, DEFENDANTS have willfully failed to pay accrued 

14 wages and other compensation to PLi\lNTlFF and CLASS MEMBERS in accordance with Labor 

15 Cude§§20land202. 

16 41. As a result, PLAl TIFF and CLASS MEMRERS are entitled to all available statutory 

17 penalties, including the waiting time penalties provided in Labor Code§§ 203 and 204, together with 

18 interest thereon, as wdl as other available remedies. 

19 42. As a proximate result of DEFF DANTS ' unlawful actions and omissions, 

20 PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have been depriv(;!d of compensation in an amount according to 

2 1 proof at the time of trial, but in excess of the jurisdiction of thi s COLn1, and are en tilled to recovery of 

22 such amounts , plus interest thereon, and attomeys· fees and costs, pursuant to Labor Code§~ 1194 

23 and 2699. 

24 

25 

26 

27 43. 

SEVI<:NTH CAliSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Maintain Required Records 

[Cal. Labor Code§§ 226, 1.L 74; TWC Wage Order No. 7-2001, § 71 
(Against All DE.FENDANTS) 

PI ,AINTIFF incorporates he rein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, 

28 the allegations in all preceding paragraphs. 



44. During the CLASS PERIOD, as part of DEFENDANTS' illegal payroll policies and 

2 practices to deprive PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS of all wages earned and due, 

3 DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed to maintain records as required under Labor Code 

4 §§ 226, 1174, and IWC Wage Order No. 7-2001, § 7, including but not limited to ttl<:: following 

5 records: total daily hours worked by each employee; applicable rates of pay; all deductions; meal 

6 periods; time records showing when each employee begins and ends each work period; and accurate 

7 itemized statements. 

8 45. As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS' unlawful actions and omissions, 

9 PLAINTIfF and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial, 

10 and are entitled to all wages camed anct due, plus interest thereon. Additionally, PLAINTIFF and 

II CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to all available statutory penalties, including but not limited to civil 

12 penalties pursuant to Labor Code §§ 22CJ( c) , 226.3, and 11 74.5, cmd an award or costs, expenses, and 

13 reasonabl<..: attorneys ' fees, including but not limited to those provided in Lahor Code~ 226(<::), as 

14 well as other available remedies. 

1 5 

17 

18 46. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to .Furnish Accurate Itemized Wage Statements 

!Cal. Lahm· Code§§ 226; IWC Wage Order No. 7-2001, § 7J 
(Against All DEFF.NDANTS) 

PLATNTIFF incorporat~s herein by specific reference, as though fu ll y set forth, 

19 the all egations in all preceding paragraphs. 

20 47. During the CLASS PERiOD, DEFENDANTS routinely failed to provide PLAINTIFf 

21 and CLASS MEMBERS with timely, accurate , and itemized wage statements in writing showing 

n each employee's gross wages earned, total hours worked, all clt::ductions made, net wages earned, the 

2J name and address of the lega l entity or entities employing PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBEK.S , cmd 

24 all applicable hourly rates in e1Te(,.~t <.luring each pay period an<.l the corresponding number of hours 

25 worked at each hourly rate, in violation of Labor Code § 226 and IWC Wage Order No. 7-200 I, § 7. 

26 48. IJming the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally f~ti l ed to 

27 provide PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS with tirncly, accurate, ami itemized wage statements in 

28 accordance with Labor Co<.le S 226(a). 



49. As a proximate result of DEFEND!\.NTS ' unlawful actions and omissions, 

2 PLATNTlFF and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial, 

3 and seek all wages earned and due, plus interest thereon. Additional ly, PLAINTIFF and CLASS 

t . MEMBERS are entitled to all avai lab le statutory rcnalties, including but not limited to civil penalties 

pursuant to Labor Code§§ 226(e), 226.], and 1174.5, and an award of costs, expenses, and 

6 reasonable attorneys' fees, including but not limited to those provided in Labor Code§ 226(e), as 

7 well as other available remedies. 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

NINETH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Indemnify Employees for Necessary Expcnditu•·cs Incurred in Discharge of Duties 

[Cal. Labor Code§ 2H02] 
(Against All DEFENDANTS) 

50. PLAINT!fo'F incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set fo11h, 

12 the allegations in all preceding paragraphs. 

13 5 1. Lubor Code§ 2802(a) requires an employer to indemnify an employct! for all 

14 necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in dir~d consequence of the discharge of 

15 her his or her duties, or of his or her obedience to the directions of the employer. 

16 52. During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS knowingly and willfully tailed to 

17 indemnify PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS For all business l:Xpenses ancl/or losses incurred in 

18 direct consequence ofthe discharge of their duti~s while working under the direction of 

19 DEFL':NDANTS, including but not limited to expenses for personal cell phone usage, uniforms, and 

20 other emrloyment-n.:lated expenses, in violatiou of Labor Code§ 2802 . 

21 53. As a proximate result of DEfENDANTS' Ulllawful actions and omissions, 

22 PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial , 

23 anu seek reimbursem<.:nt of all necessary expenditures, plus interest thereon pursuant to Labor Code~ 

24 2802(b). Additionally, PLAlNTIFF and CLASS MEM Bi'.RS are entitled to all available statutory 

25 penalties and an award ol costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys ' fees, including those provided in 

26 Labor Cnde § 2802(c), as well as other available remedies 

27 

2H 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Unfair and Unlawful Business Practices 

!Cal. llus. & Pror. Code~§ 17200 ct. st:q.J 

12 
CLA~~ AND REPIU~SI::NTATIVF. ACTION COMPl.A.lNT 



(Against All DEFENDANTS) 

2 54. PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set fotih , 

3 the allegations in all preceding paragraphs. 

4 55. Each and every one of DEFENDANTS' acts and omissions in violation ofthe Labor 

S Code and/or the applicable IWC Wage Order as alleged herein, including but not limited to 

6 DEFENDANTS' failure and refu~allo provide required meal petiods, DEFENDANTS ' failure and 

7 refusal to provide required rest periods, DEFENI1ANTS' failure and refusal to pay overtime 

8 compensation, DLl,.ENDANTS' failure ami refusal to pay all wages due to discharged or quitting 

9 employees, DEFENDANTS ' failure and refusal to furnish accurate itemized wage statements; 

l O DEFENDANTS' failure and refusal to maintain required records, DEFENDANTS' failure and 

11 rcthsal to indemnify PLA TNTl FF and CLASS MEMBERS for necessary expenditures and/or lo:::.::;~;:~ 

12 incutTing in discharging their duties. constitutes cll1 unfair and unlawful business practice under 

13 California Business and Professions Code § I 7200 et seq. 

14 56. DEFENDANTS ' violations ofCaliforn.in wage and hour laws constitute a business practice 

15 because DEFENDANTS' aforementioned acts and omissions were done repeatedly over a significant 

16 period or lime, and in a systematic manner, to the detriment of PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS . 

17 57. DEFENDA TS have (!Voided payment of wages, overtime wages, meal periods, resl 

18 periods, and other benefits as required by the Labor Code, the California Code of Rq,rulations, and the 

19 applicable IWC Wage Order. Further, 11Ef'ENDANTS havL: Jailed to record, repm1, and pay the 

20 correct sums of assessment to the stale aulhori ties under the Labor Code and other applicable 

2 1 

22 

regulations . 

5X. As a result uf DEfENDANTs· unf<1ir ami unlawful bu~incss practices, 

23 DEFENDANTS have reaped unfair and illega l profits during the CLASS PERIOD at the expense of 

24 PLATNTlFF, CLASS MEMRFRS , and members ofthe public. DEFENDANTS should be made to 

25 disgorge their ill-gotten gains and to restore them to PLAINT! FF and CLASS MEMBERS. 

26 59. OEFEND/\NTS. unl"a ir ami unlawful business practices entitle PLAINTIFF and 

27 CLASS MEMBERS to seek preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, including but not limited to 

28 orders that DEFENDANTS account for , disgorge, and restore to PLAINTIFF and CLASS 



MEMBERS the wages and other compensation unlawfully withheld fiom them. PLAINTIFF and 

2 CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to restitution of all monies to be Jisgorged from DEFENDANTS in 

3 an amount according to proof at the time of trial , but in excess of the jurisdiction of this Court. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

REPRESENTATIVE ACTION 
ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Representative Action for Civil Penalties 
!Cal. Labor Code§§ 2698- 2699.51 

(Against All DEFENDANTS) 

60. PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by speci fie reference, as though fully set forth, 

the allegations in all preceding paragraphs, with exception ofthe allegations in Paragraph 12 (A-

D). 

61. P LAlNTIFF is an "aggrieved employee" within the meaning of Labor Code & 2699(c ), 

and a proper representative to hring a civil action on behalf of herself and other current and former 

employees of DEFENDANTS pursuant tu the procedures specified in La bur Code § 26'7tJ.3 , hecause 

PLAINTIFF was employed by DEFENDANTS and the alleged violations of the Labor Code were 

committed against PLATNTJFF. 

62. Pursuant to the Califomia Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 ("PAGA") , Labor 

Code §§ 2698-2699.5, PLAfNTIFF seeks to recover civil penalties, including but not limited to 

penalties under Labor Code SS 2699, 210, 226.3, 558, 1174.5 , 1197.1, and IWC Wage Onler No.7-

200 1, § 20, from DEFENDANTS in a representative llction for th e violations set forth above, 

including but not limited to violations of Labor Code§§ 20 I, 202, 203 , 204, 226, 226.7, 5 l 0, 512, 

11 74, 1 l s>4, 1197, 1198, and 2X02. PLAINTIFf is also en titled to an llward of reasonable llttorn~ys' 

fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code ~ 2699(g)( I). 

63. Pursuant to Labor Code§§ 2699.3, PLAINTIFF gave written notic<.: by certified mail 

to the California Labor and Workforce Deve lopment Agency (' 'LWDA" ) and DEFENDANTS of the 

specific provisions of the Labor Code and IWC Wage Orders alleged to have been violated , including 

the facts and theories to support the alleged violat ions. Tile LWDA provided notice to PLATNTlfF 

that it did not intend to investigate the a ll eged violations. 



64. Therefore, PLAINTIFF has complied with all of the requirements set fo1th in Labor 

2 Code~ 2699.3 to commence a representative action under .PAGA. 

3 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

4 WHEREFORE, PLAJNTJFF, individually and on behalf of all other persons similarly 

5 situated, respectfully prays for relief against DEFENDANTS and DOES 1 through 100, inclusiw, 

6 and each of them, as follows: 

~, 

I I. 

2. 

For compensatory damages in an amount to be aseeiiained at tli<t!; 

For restitution of alimonies due to PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS, as well as 

9 disgorged profits from the unt:'lir and unlawful business practices of DEFENDANTS; 

10 3. For meal and rest period compensation pursuant to Labor Code~ 226.7 and IWC 

11 W<lge OrderNo. 7-2001; 

12 4. 

5. 

For liquidated damages pursuant to Labor Code § § 1194.2 and 1197 . I; 

.For preliminary and permanent injunctive relief enjoining DEFENDANTS from 

14 violating the relevant provisions of the Labor Cock and the IWC Wage Orders, and from engaging in 

15 the unlawful business practices complained ofherein ; 

16 

17 

6. 

7. 

For waiting time penalties pursuant to Labor Code§ 203; 

ror statutory and <..:ivil penalties according to proof~ including hut not limited to all 

18 penalties authorized by the I ,abor Code §§ 226(c) and 2(-i99 ; 

19 8. for interest on the unpaid wages at 10% per annum pursuant to Labor Code§§ 218.6, 

20 1194, 2802, California Civil Code§§ 3287, 3288 , and/or any other applicable provision providing for 

2 1 pre-judgment interest; 

9. For reasonable attorneys · fees and costs pursuant to L<lbor Code§§ 1194, 2699, 2802 , 

23 California Civil Code § 1021.5, and/or an y other applicable provisions providing for attorneys' fees 

24 and costs ; 

25 10. For declaratory relief; 

26 II. For an order requiring and certifying the first , Second, Third, Fourth , Fifth , Sixth , 

27 Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, and Tenth Causes of Action as a class action ; 

I S 
CLASS AND REI'HESENTATIVE ACTION COMPLAINT 



12. Fur an order appointing PLAINTlfT as class representative, and PLAINTIFF ' s 

2 counsel as class counsel ; and 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

lY 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

13. 

DATED: 

For such fL11ther relief that lh~ Court may deem just and proper. 

2-~ 3 /1 5" 

Matthew J. Matern 
Daniel J. Bass 
Attorneys for PLAINTIFF ROSA (1lJTIRRREZ, 
on behalf of herself ami all others similarly situated 

I (J 
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